Siena College Research Institute
June 7-9, 13, 2022
802 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.9%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 37% | 52% | 15% 27% 42% | 33% | 53% | 39% 18% 40% | 36% | 46% | 32% | 31% | 36% 39% 38% | 41% | 31% | 41% | 38% | 46% | 33% | 38% | 24% | 42% | 32% | 40% 39%
Wrong direction 51% | 34% | 81% 59% 53% | 50% | 33% | 49% | 77% | 52% | 51% | 41% [ 58% | 58% | 54% 43% 51% | 41% | 60% | 49% | 57% | 44% | 55% | 46% | 69% | 45% | 48% | 52% | 54%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 14% | 4% 14% 5% | 17% | 14% | 11% 5% 7% | 13% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 10% 18% 11% | 17% | 9% 9% 5% 10% 13% | 17% 7% | 13% | 20% 9% 7%
Q2. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Excellent 5% 8% 3% 4% 9% 3% 7% 6% 3% 8% 4% 9% 5% 2% 6% 3% 7% 8% 8% 2% 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7%
Good 19% | 25% | 11% 12% 22% | 16% | 28% | 16% 12% | 21% | 18% | 20% | 16% | 19% | 20% 16% 20% | 17% | 16% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 20% | 13% [ 13% | 21% | 16% | 18% | 22%
Fair 34% | 36% | 30% 34% 28% | 39% | 40% | 34% 26% 32% | 35% | 35% | 37% | 30% | 31% 43% 33% | 41% | 30% | 35% | 25% | 38% | 33% | 41% | 21% | 38% | 39% | 36% 28%
Poor 37% | 25% | 55% 44% 38% | 36% | 18% | 41% | 52% | 37% | 37% | 30% [ 37% | 44% | 37% 34% 37% | 27% | 44% | 36% | 44% | 22% | 38% | 33% [ 57% | 29% | 35% | 37% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 7% 1% 6% 4% 6% 7% 3% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 2% 7% 3% 5% 3% 11% 4% 7% 2% 6% 7% 3% 4%
Q3. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 25% | 36% | 8% 17% 31% | 20% | 33% | 26% 15% 31% | 22% | 32% | 21% | 19% | 23% 26% 35% | 27% | 20% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 23% | 22% | 19% | 27% | 20% | 27% 25%
Wrong direction 68% | 54% | 88% 77% 65% | 70% | 57% | 68% | 82% | 64% | 70% | 58% [ 73% | 75% | 71% 64% 52% | 59% | 77% | 66% | 70% | 66% | 68% | 67% | 78% | 64% | 68% | 66% | 69%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 10% | 4% 6% 4% | 10% | 10% | 6% 3% 5% 9% | 10% | 6% 7% 6% 10% 13% | 15% | 3% 7% 4% 6% 9% 11% 2% | 10% | 12% 6% 5%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q4-Q18 ROTATED]
Q4. Joe Biden
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White | /Black [Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 49% | 73% | 15% 32% 44% | 52% | 76% | 46% | 21% [ 53% | 46% | 65% | 39% | 38% | 41% 75% 58% | 47% | 45% [ 53% | 45% | 49% | 54% | 47% | 29% | 56% | 52% | 49% | 46%
Unfavorable 46% | 21% | 85% 60% 52% | 41% | 18% | 49% 75% 43% | 48% | 31% | 56% | 56% | 54% 20% 36% | 43% | 51% | 44% | 53% | 42% | 40% | 45% | 69% | 38% | 42% | 46% 51%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 0% 8% 4% | 6% | 6% | 5% 4% 4% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 7% 5% 6% 6% | 10% | 5% | 3% | 2% 8% 5% | 8% | 2% | 6% | 7% 4% 3%
Q5. Kathy Hochul
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White | /Black [Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 46% | 65% | 20% 32% 43% | 49% | 68% | 47% 19% | 44% | 47% | 56% | 38% | 40% | 41% 63% 48% | 38% | 42% | 55% | 43% | 53% | 51% | 43% | 31% | 52% | 51% | 43% | 46%
Unfavorable 37% | 19% | 70% 43% 43% | 32% | 16% | 36% 63% 40% | 36% | 24% | 45% | 46% | 43% 23% 29% | 30% | 42% | 37% | 46% | 35% | 37% | 30% | 57% | 30% | 31% | 37% 43%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 16% | 10% 24% 15% | 19% | 16% | 17% 17% | 16% | 17% | 20% | 17% | 13% | 15% 14% 24% | 32% | 16% | 8% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 27% [ 12% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 11%
Q6. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ Dem | Rep | Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White | /Black [Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K|S$100K+
Favorable 33% | 13% | 71% 37% 39% | 28% | 7% | 32% | 65% | 33% | 34% | 24% [ 37% | 41% | 40% 12% 27% | 27% | 37% [ 33% | 43% | 32% | 32% | 23% [ 53% | 25% | 28% | 30% | 39%
Unfavorable 63% | 86% | 25% 54% 58% | 67% | 92% | 63% 30% 64% | 62% | 71% | 60% | 55% | 56% 87% 70% | 68% | 59% | 64% | 53% | 60% | 63% | 74% | 43% | 71% | 67% | 65% 58%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 1% | 4% 9% 4% | 4% | 1% | 5% 5% 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% | 4% | 3% | 3% 7% 5% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% 4% 3%
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Q7. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 37% | 55% | 16% 23% 38% | 37% | 49% | 36% 24% 37% | 37% | 51% | 23% | 32% | 33% 55% 38% | 43% | 35% [ 37% | 36% | 41% [ 39% | 36% | 23% | 42% | 38% | 37% 37%
Unfavorable 38% | 23% | 71% 43% 44% | 33% | 21% | 39% 58% [ 42% | 37% | 27% | 48% | 43% | 42% 22% 36% | 27% | 42% | 42% [ 45% | 37% | 36% | 34% | 58% | 31% | 28% | 39% [ 47%
Don't know/No opinion 25% | 23% | 13% 34% 18% | 30% | 30% | 25% 18% 22% | 26% | 22% | 29% | 24% | 25% 22% 26% | 31% | 24% [ 22% | 19% | 23% [ 25% | 30% | 19% | 27% | 34% | 25% 16%
Q8. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 41% | 59% | 16% 27% 40% | 42% | 58% | 38% 22% 41% | 40% | 56% | 32% | 31% | 36% 60% 47% | 46% | 40% | 39% [ 38% | 37% | 43% | 42% | 29% | 45% | 42% | 40% 41%
Unfavorable 40% | 22% | 71% 50% 46% | 36% | 23% | 41% 63% [ 42% | 40% | 30% | 44% | 50% | 45% 20% 38% | 33% | 43% | 43% [ 46% | 41% | 40% | 37% | 57% | 34% | 34% | 42% | 47%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 19% | 13% 24% 14% | 22% | 20% | 21% 15% 17% | 19% | 14% | 25% | 19% | 19% 20% 16% | 21% | 17% | 18% | 16% | 22% 17% | 22% | 14% | 20% | 24% | 18% 12%
Q9. Jumaane Williams
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 24% | 40% | 7% 10% 25% | 23% | 32% | 26% 11% 27% | 22% | 42% | 14% | 11% | 18% 50% 29% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 26% | 21% [ 27% | 21% | 14% | 28% | 27% | 21% 27%
Unfavorable 19% [ 12% | 33% 22% 23% | 16% | 13% | 18% 30% 25% | 17% | 19% | 25% [ 15% | 19% 20% 20% | 11% [ 20% | 22% [ 26% | 21% | 18% | 13% | 24% | 17% | 13% | 19% [ 24%
Don't know/No opinion 57% | 48% | 59% 69% 52% | 61% | 55% | 56% 59% 48% | 61% | 39% | 62% | 73% | 63% 30% 50% | 65% | 54% | 54% | 48% | 57% | 55% | 66% | 62% | 56% [ 61% | 59% 49%
Q10. Tom Suozzi
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 20% | 23% | 22% 12% 23% | 17% | 18% | 21% 19% 27% | 16% | 27% | 22% | 10% | 19% 27% 20% | 19% | 19% [ 21% | 25% | 27% [ 22% | 11% | 17% | 21% | 16% | 21% 22%
Unfavorable 21% | 22% | 22% 20% 24% | 19% | 22% | 21% 24% 26% | 19% | 21% | 27% | 18% | 20% 28% 19% | 20% | 22% [ 21% | 26% | 25% | 19% | 18% | 24% [ 20% | 14% | 22% | 27%
Don't know/No opinion 59% | 54% | 56% 68% 53% | 64% | 60% | 58% 56% 47% | 64% | 52% | 51% | 73% | 61% 45% 61% | 61% | 59% [ 57% | 49% | 48% [ 60% | 71% | 60% | 59% [ 70% | 56% 51%
Q11. Rob Astorino
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 18% | 14% | 32% 15% 23% | 14% | 10% | 18% 30% 22% | 16% | 21% | 19% | 14% | 18% 20% 20% | 13% | 23% | 17% | 25% | 14% | 23% | 9% 19% [ 17% | 12% | 18% 24%
Unfavorable 17% | 20% | 12% 17% 21% | 14% | 22% | 18% 13% 23% | 15% | 20% | 21% [ 11% | 13% 29% 27% | 16% | 16% | 19% [ 15% | 20% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 18% [ 12% | 17% [ 23%
Don't know/No opinion 65% | 66% | 57% 68% 56% | 72% | 68% | 64% 58% 54% | 69% | 59% | 60% | 75% | 69% 51% 53% | 70% | 62% [ 63% | 60% | 65% [ 58% | 74% | 67% | 65% [ 76% | 65% 53%
Q12. Andrew Giuliani
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 27% | 18% | 50% 24% 32% | 23% | 17% | 24% 44% 27% | 27% | 31% | 23% | 25% | 30% 15% 27% | 24% | 34% | 22% | 35% | 29% | 31% | 15% | 34% | 24% | 24% | 27% 32%
Unfavorable 46% | 60% | 28% 38% 43% | 48% | 57% | 50% 29% | 48% | 45% | 48% | 50% | 41% | 45% 61% 40% | 32% | 42% [ 58% | 45% | 57% [ 43% | 47% | 38% | 49% | 42% | 45% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 27% | 22% | 22% 38% 24% | 29% | 26% | 26% 27% 25% | 28% | 21% | 27% | 33% | 25% 24% 33% | 43% | 24% | 20% | 20% | 14% | 26% | 37% | 28% | 27% | 34% | 28% 16%
Q13. Lee Zeldin
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 21% | 15% | 36% 19% 29% | 14% | 11% | 22% 30% 26% [ 19% | 23% | 25% | 15% | 23% 17% 19% | 18% | 21% | 22% | 32% | 19% | 21% | 10% | 28% | 18% | 13% | 22% 25%
Unfavorable 22% | 26% | 21% 17% 26% | 20% | 25% | 23% 21% [ 30% | 19% [ 18% | 31% | 21% | 22% 21% 26% | 19% [ 19% | 28% [ 22% | 32% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 21% | 21% [ 26%
Don't know/No opinion 57% | 60% | 43% 63% 45% | 66% | 64% | 55% 48% 44% | 62% | 59% | 44% | 64% | 55% 61% 55% | 63% | 59% [ 50% | 46% | 48% [ 57% | 68% | 48% | 60% [ 66% | 57% 49%
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Q14. Harry Wilson
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 14% | 15% | 18% 11% 19% | 11% | 12% | 13% 21% 18% | 13% | 20% | 5% | 15% | 14% 18% 19% | 16% | 14% | 15% | 18% 6% 20% | 9% 20% | 12% | 14% | 14% 15%
Unfavorable 11% | 11% | 12% 10% 13% | 9% | 14% | 10% 11% 14% | 10% | 11% | 11% [ 11% | 10% 15% 18% | 16% | 9% [ 10% | 13% | 7% 10% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 9% | 14% [ 11%
Don't know/No opinion 75% | 74% | 70% 79% 68% | 80% | 74% | 77% 69% 68% | 77% | 69% | 84% | 74% | 77% 67% 63% | 68% | 77% | 75% | 69% | 88% | 70% | 79% | 68% | 76% | 77% | 72% 74%
Q15. Antonio Delgado
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 29% | 37% | 22% 21% 30% | 30% | 34% | 32% 22% 35% | 27% | 40% | 16% | 27% | 28% 38% 28% | 28% | 34% | 27% | 29% | 35% | 35% | 24% | 26% | 31% | 34% | 27% 30%
Unfavorable 16% | 8% | 25% 22% 19% | 13% | 10% | 13% 28% 18% | 15% | 10% | 21% [ 17% | 16% 14% 18% | 15% | 13% [ 18% | 21% | 11% | 13% | 13% | 22% [ 13% | 12% | 15% | 19%
Don't know/No opinion 55% [ 55% | 52% 57% 51% [ 57% | 56% | 55% 50% 47% | 59% | 50% | 63% | 55% | 56% 48% 53% | 57% | 53% [ 55% | 50% | 54% | 52% | 62% | 51% | 56% [ 54% | 58% 51%
Q16. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 21% | 22% | 23% 17% 24% | 19% | 19% | 22% 24% 32% | 17% | 24% | 16% | 22% | 21% 24% 23% | 18% | 22% [ 22% | 23% | 20% [ 23% | 18% | 24% | 21% | 18% | 20% 26%
Unfavorable 14% | 14% | 19% 12% 18% | 11% | 14% | 14% 16% 16% | 13% | 15% | 16% [ 13% | 13% 16% 18% | 15% | 15% [ 13% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 14% [ 14% | 11% | 18% | 14%
Don't know/No opinion 65% | 64% | 58% 71% 58% | 70% | 67% | 64% 60% 52% | 70% | 62% | 68% | 65% | 67% 60% 59% | 67% | 62% | 65% | 62% | 64% | 63% | 68% | 62% | 65% [ 71% | 62% 60%
Q17. Letitia James
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 40% | 62% | 18% 18% 38% | 42% | 60% | 40% 18% 43% | 38% | 52% | 31% | 32% | 34% 70% 43% | 31% | 40% | 47% | 36% | 45% | 47% | 38% | 24% | 46% | 41% | 38% 43%
Unfavorable 28% | 14% | 54% 32% 36% | 20% [ 9% | 29% [ 49% 28% | 28% | 22% | 36% | 28% | 31% 18% 21% | 15% [ 33% | 29% [ 36% | 36% | 23% | 21% | 39% | 22% | 22% | 25% [ 36%
Don't know/No opinion 32% | 24% | 28% 50% 26% | 38% | 31% | 31% 33% 29% | 34% | 26% | 33% | 39% | 35% 12% 36% | 54% | 27% | 24% | 28% | 18% [ 30% | 41% [ 38% | 32% | 37% | 37% 21%
Q18. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 50% | 73% | 19% 33% 47% | 52% | 70% | 52% 22% 51% | 49% | 64% | 40% | 41% | 45% 69% 52% | 43% | 46% | 57% | 44% | 61% [ 57% | 47% | 26% | 58% | 49% | 53% 48%
Unfavorable 40% | 19% | 73% 52% 45% | 36% | 19% [ 39% 69% [ 39% | 41% | 26% | 50% | 49% | 46% 20% 32% | 30% [ 48% | 39% [ 50% | 36% | 35% | 36% | 67% | 30% [ 39% | 34% [ 48%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 8% 8% 15% 8% | 12% | 11% | 9% 9% 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% 9% 11% 16% | 28% | 6% 4% 6% 3% 8% 18% 8% | 12% | 11% | 14% 4%
Q19. How would you rate the job that Joe Biden is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Excellent 12% | 19% | 4% 5% 12% | 11% | 17% | 9% 8% 14% | 10% | 16% | 9% 8% 11% 10% 17% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 11% 11% | 11% 8% | 13% | 11% | 12% 12%
Good 23% | 35% | 6% 14% 21% | 24% | 36% | 23% 7% 24% | 22% | 30% | 17% [ 20% | 21% 36% 23% | 15% [ 20% | 31% [ 18% | 26% | 29% | 21% | 14% | 26% | 23% | 23% [ 23%
Fair 26% | 32% | 12% 26% 22% | 29% | 32% | 30% 13% 26% | 26% | 28% | 24% | 24% | 22% 37% 31% | 39% | 25% [ 19% | 23% | 21% [ 26% | 30% | 15% | 30% [ 31% | 25% 23%
Poor 39% | 14% | 77% 52% 44% | 34% | 13% | 38% 70% [ 35% | 40% | 25% | 48% | 47% | 46% 15% 26% | 31% [ 43% | 39% [ 45% | 37% | 34% | 36% | 62% | 30% | 35% | 38% [ 42%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 0% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%

SNY0622 Crosstabs.xlsx

30of7



Siena College Research Institute
June 7-9, 13, 2022
802 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.9%

SNY0622 Crosstabs.xlsx

Q20. How would you rate the job that Kathy Hochul is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Excellent 12% | 18% | 7% 6% 12% | 12% | 16% | 11% 10% 12% | 12% | 14% | 10% | 12% | 13% 11% 14% | 12% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 19% 12% | 11% 7% | 14% | 12% | 13% 11%
Good 29% | 42% | 10% 18% 28% | 29% | 43% | 29% 12% | 31% | 28% | 38% | 22% | 23% | 26% 45% 27% | 24% | 25% | 36% [ 31% | 30% | 31% | 24% | 22% | 32% | 32% | 27% [ 29%
Fair 26% | 25% | 25% 30% 21% | 30% | 25% | 33% 16% 21% | 28% | 27% | 26% | 25% | 25% 23% 28% | 27% | 24% | 25% | 23% | 24% | 26% | 29% | 23% | 27% | 24% | 26% 26%
Poor 26% | 9% [ 56% 34% 33% | 21% | 6% | 25% 53% [33% | 24% | 15% | 34% | 34% | 31% 17% 16% | 18% | 35% [ 24% | 31% | 24% | 27% | 22% | 46% [ 19% | 22% | 26% | 32%
Don't know/No opinion 7% 6% 2% 12% 5% 8% | 10% | 3% 10% 3% 9% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 16% | 18% | 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 14% 2% 9% 10% 8% 1%
Q21. If Kathy Hochul wins the primary for governor later this month, and is the Democratic candidate for governor in 2022, as things stand now would you vote to elect Hochul as governor or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Elect Hochul 46% | 70% | 16% 29% 46% | 46% | 68% | 46% 23% 49% | 45% | 59% | 39% | 37% | 42% 66% 43% | 47% | 43% | 49% | 43% | 56% | 46% | 46% | 33% | 52% | 46% | 47% 47%
Prefer someone else 44% | 20% | 81% 59% 47% | 42% | 22% | 44% 71% | 45% | 44% | 30% | 55% | 52% | 50% 25% 37% | 36% | 49% | 44% [ 53% | 38% | 46% | 37% | 62% | 37% | 41% | 43% [ 48%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 4% 13% 7% | 12% | 10% | 10% 7% 6% | 11% | 12% | 6% | 11% 8% 9% 20% | 17% | 8% 7% 4% 7% 8% 17% 5% | 11% | 13% | 10% 5%
Q22. Switching gears, how serious a problem do you think crime is across the State of New York?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very serious 63% [ 61% | 69% 61% 60% | 66% | 55% | 63% 71% 61% | 64% | 68% | 64% | 57% | 58% 79% 67% | 51% | 65% | 69% | 65% | 55% | 68% | 59% | 67% | 61% | 64% | 62% 64%
Somewhat serious 29% | 31% [ 24% 34% 31% | 28% | 34% | 33% 21% [ 32% | 28% | 23% | 32% | 36% | 34% 15% 24% | 35% | 30% | 26% [ 28% | 39% | 27% | 31% | 27% | 31% | 29% | 31% [ 30%
Not very serious 6% 7% 7% 3% 7% 4% 9% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 3% 6% 7% 4% 5% 9% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Not serious at all 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 2% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 2% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Q23. And how about closer to home - how serious a problem do you think crime is in your community?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|S$100K|$100K+
Very serious 27% | 30% | 23% 25% 29% | 26% | 24% | 29% 30% 28% | 27% | 40% | 12% | 24% | 24% 40% 34% | 22% | 32% | 27% | 25% | 22% | 33% | 27% | 26% | 29% | 28% | 30% 24%
Somewhat serious 38% | 36% [ 44% 37% 33% | 42% | 33% | 40% 38% [ 43% | 36% [ 38% | 39% | 37% | 37% 36% 41% | 44% | 36% [ 37% | 49% | 33% [33% | 34% | 37% [ 39% | 43% | 33% | 40%
Not very serious 27% | 27% | 26% 28% 29% | 25% | 31% | 27% 22% 23% | 28% | 19% | 36% | 29% | 30% 19% 21% | 28% | 26% | 27% | 20% | 37% | 26% | 29% | 30% | 24% | 22% | 29% 29%
Not serious at all 7% | 6% | 7% 8% 8% | 6% | 10% | 4% 8% 6% | 7% | 3% [ 10% | 8% 8% 4% 4% 4% | 6% | 8% | 5% 8% 6% | 8% 7% | 6% 6% 6% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Q24. And what about in your everyday life, how concerned are you that you might be a victim of a crime?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Very concerned 26% | 27% | 27% 24% 25% | 27% | 23% | 28% 27% 27% | 26% | 39% | 17% | 18% | 22% 42% 30% | 19% | 30% | 27% | 25% | 24% | 35% | 21% | 23% | 27% | 28% | 29% 23%
Somewhat concerned 34% | 33% [ 37% 35% 32% | 36% [ 30% | 35% 38% [ 40% | 32% | 34% | 36% | 33% | 34% 31% 40% | 36% | 36% [ 31% | 39% [ 28% [ 35% | 30% | 31% [ 35% | 32% | 34% | 37%
Not very concerned 27% | 29% | 26% 28% 26% | 29% | 33% | 27% 22% 25% | 28% | 19% | 30% | 35% | 30% 17% 22% | 31% | 24% [ 29% | 25% | 37% [ 23% | 31% [ 33% | 26% [ 29% | 28% 23%
Not concerned at all 12% | 11% | 10% 12% 17% | 7% | 13% | 10% 12% 8% [14% | 8% [17% | 13% [ 13% 10% 8% [ 12% | 10% [ 13% | 10% | 11% | 7% | 17% | 13% [ 11% | 10% | 9% 16%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
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Earlier this month, the State Legislature finished its 2022 session and | want to ask your opinion about a few proposals that passed both houses of the Legislature. For each, tell me whether such a bill will be good for New York or bad for New York. [Q25-Q29
ROTATED]
Q25. Requiring a permit to acquire a semiautomatic rifle that includes being 21, passing a background check, and taking a safety course. The law will not affect current owners of semiautomatic rifles.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Good for NY 76% | 83% | 67% 73% 75% | 78% | 85% | 79% 65% 74% | 78% | 79% | 76% | 74% | 77% 78% 71% | 83% | 74% | 77% | 76% | 89% | 70% | 79% | 73% | 79% | 70% | 80% 80%
Bad for NY 14% | 11% | 17% 14% 15% [ 12% | 6% [ 12% 24% 11% | 15% | 13% | 14% [ 15% | 13% 13% 20% | 7% [ 14% | 17% [ 14% | 8% 19% | 11% | 18% | 12% | 15% | 11% [ 14%
Mixed 8% 1% | 13% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 13% [ 5% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% | 11% | 5% 9% 3% 9% 7% 7% 8% 11% 6% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 1% | 2% 3% 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 3% 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 0% 3% | 3% 2% | 2% | 4% 3% 0%
Q26. Outlawing body vests - also known as armored vests - except for law enforcement and first responders.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White | /Black [Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Good for NY 58% | 65% [ 50% 53% 56% | 60% | 63% | 60% 50% [ 62% | 56% | 62% | 58% | 54% | 58% 64% 51% | 48% [ 54% | 70% [ 60% | 63% | 62% | 53% | 54% | 59% [ 50% | 62% [ 63%
Bad for NY 24% | 17% | 32% 32% 29% | 21% | 17% | 22% 37% 22% | 25% | 23% | 24% | 25% | 25% 17% 34% | 27% | 29% | 17% | 24% | 23% | 20% | 28% | 30% | 22% | 23% | 21% 27%
Mixed 11% | 9% | 12% 12% 9% | 12% | 12% | 11% 9% 9% [11% | 7% [ 11% | 15% [ 10% 12% 11% | 16% | 12% | 6% | 9% 9% 14% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 18% | 10% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 7% 9% 6% 3% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 9% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 8% 8% 8% 3%
Q27. Enhancing the legal protections for individuals seeking or performing abortions in New York State.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Good for NY 63% | 77% | 44% 52% 58% | 67% | 85% | 61% 40% 63% | 62% | 71% | 56% | 59% | 60% 73% 60% | 78% | 59% | 59% | 55% | 66% | 59% | 74% | 57% | 66% | 56% | 63% 70%
Bad for NY 19% [ 11% | 34% 23% 23% | 16% | 8% | 17% 36% 18% | 20% | 16% | 25% [ 19% | 21% 10% 21% | 11% [ 19% | 24% [ 24% | 22% | 22% | 10% | 22% | 17% | 18% | 21% [ 17%
Mixed 10% | 8% | 13% 14% 12% | 10% | 4% | 13% 15% 11% | 10% | 8% | 13% | 11% | 11% 10% 15% 7% | 14% | 9% | 13% 9% 14% | 7% 9% | 10% | 16% 8% 8%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 4% | 9% 11% 7% | 8% | 3% | 9% 9% 8% | 7% | 5% | 6% | 11% | 8% 7% 4% 4% | 8% | 8% | 9% 3% 5% | 10% | 11% | 6% | 10% | 7% 5%
Q28. Prohibiting insurance companies from imposing co-payments for treatment at an opioid treatment program.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White | /Black [Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Good for NY 51% | 61% [ 42% 42% 47% | 55% | 71% | 49% 33% [ 48% | 52% | 54% | 45% | 51% | 52% 50% 51% | 55% | 49% | 51% [ 48% | 58% | 45% | 58% | 46% | 53% | 45% | 52% [ 55%
Bad for NY 27% | 19% | 34% 34% 30% | 24% | 12% | 26% 44% 27% | 27% | 28% | 27% | 27% | 27% 29% 24% | 15% | 30% | 30% | 32% | 19% | 30% | 22% | 32% | 25% | 22% | 27% 31%
Mixed 10% | 9% | 13% 10% 10% [ 10% | 8% [ 11% 12% 11% | 10% | 7% | 13% [ 12% | 11% 13% 8% [12% | 12% | 8% | 10% | 12% [13% | 8% | 11% [ 10% | 18% | 9% 6%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 11% | 11% 13% 12% | 11% | 9% | 14% 11% 13% | 11% | 11% | 15% | 10% | 11% 8% 17% [ 17% | 9% | 11% | 11% | 11% 13% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 13% 8%
Q29. Prohibiting for two years the reactivation of old fossil fuel power plants to mine cryptocurrency, which is an energy intensive process.
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Good for NY 36% | 46% | 18% 34% 41% | 33% | 49% | 33% 28% 41% | 34% | 44% | 29% | 33% | 35% 38% 42% | 46% | 36% | 31% | 32% | 46% | 33% | 41% | 28% | 40% | 23% | 47% 38%
Bad for NY 31% | 23% [ 50% 30% 36% | 26% | 23% | 32% 38% 28% | 32% | 29% | 38% | 28% | 32% 21% 27% | 19% [ 31% | 36% [ 36% | 32% | 26% | 27% | 40% | 27% | 29% | 23% [ 39%
Mixed 11% | 8% | 15% 13% 10% | 12% | 6% | 12% 14% 13% | 10% | 7% | 11% | 15% | 12% 9% 10% | 16% | 14% | 5% | 10% 7% 11% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 17% 9% 8%
Don't know/No opinion 22% | 23% [ 17% 23% 14% | 29% | 22% | 22% 20% 18% | 24% | 21% | 22% | 24% | 21% 33% 21% | 18% [ 19% | 28% [ 21% | 15% | 30% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 31% | 21% [ 15%
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Q30. Switching gears, the state’s 16-cents per gallon gas tax was suspended from June 1 until the end of the year. Which of the following three statements best describes how you feel about the gas tax suspension:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
It’s had ticeable il t hat I’
p:yinag f‘;":a;cea eimpactonwhat™m | 190 | 20% | 20% | 17% | 24% | 15% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 26% | 16% | 22% | 19% | 16% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 34% | 20% | 10% | 19% | 16% | 22% | 19% | 18% | 20% | 24% | 18% | 17%
It hasn’t really had a noticeable impact on
what I’'m paying but I’'m glad the state did | 55% | 53% | 57% 59% 47% | 62% | 54% | 57% 56% 51% | 57% | 43% | 61% | 62% | 59% 46% 46% | 44% | 55% | 61% | 60% | 55% | 47% | 55% | 59% | 52% | 48% | 55% 61%
it
It hasn’t really had a noticeable impact on
what I’'m paying and | wish the state had 15% | 11% | 18% 18% 22% [ 9% | 11% | 15% 19% 14% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 14% 15% 16% 9% | 17% | 17% | 14% 19% 16% | 14% | 21% | 13% | 11% | 16% 18%
not suspended the gas tax
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 16% | 4% 6% 7% | 14% | 13% | 11% 6% 9% | 12% | 20% | 5% 7% 7% 20% 15% | 13% | 8% | 12% [ 6% 10% 15% | 12% 1% | 14% | 17% | 12% 4%

Later this month, the Supreme Court is expected to issue several major decisions. 1’d like to ask you about two of them. [Q31-Q32 ROTATED]

Q31. New York State has had a law for decades that only allows licensed adults over 21 the right to carry a concealed handgun. Would you like to see the Supreme Court uphold that law and let New York continue to require a license for a concealed handgun,

OR would you like to see the law overturned, eliminating the need to have a license to carry a concealed handgun?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC | Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Uphold law 79% | 82% | 79% 77% 74% | 84% | 87% | 82% 72% 79% | 80% | 80% | 81% | 77% | 83% 78% 70% | 76% | 76% | 86% | 77% | 88% | 79% | 81% | 72% | 82% | 78% | 78% 86%
Law overturned 15% | 13% | 16% 18% 21% | 10% | 10% | 13% 22% 15% | 15% | 14% | 14% [ 18% | 13% 13% 25% | 16% [ 20% | 11% [ 17% | 12% | 14% | 16% | 25% | 12% | 15% | 15% [ 13%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 9% 5% 8% 4% 4% 6% 0% 7% 3% 3% 6% 8% 6% 1%
Q32. Mississippi passed a law to make most abortions illegal after 15 weeks of pregnancy - about two months earlier than was allowed under previous Supreme Court decisions, including Roe v. Wade. Would you like to see the Supreme Court uphold that
Mississippi law, effectively overturning Roe v. Wade, OR would you like to see the Supreme Court uphold Roe v. Wade and declare the Mississippi law unconstitutional?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Gun Owner Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep | Other M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs | Upst [ White | /Black [Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| Yes | No |<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Uphold Mississippi law 24% | 16% [ 39% 25% 28% | 20% [ 12% | 19% | 47% 22% | 25% | 21% | 23% [ 27% | 26% 17% 21% | 19% [ 24% | 26% [ 30% | 18% | 29% | 15% | 38% | 19% [ 21% | 22% [ 29%
Uphold Roe v. Wade 60% | 73% | 41% 57% 56% | 64% | 78% | 66% 33% 58% | 61% | 62% | 58% | 59% | 58% 70% 62% | 65% | 57% [ 62% | 52% | 67% [ 51% | 75% [ 52% | 64% | 57% | 63% 63%
Vol: Middle ground position 7% | 5% | 11% 9% 8% | 7% | 5% | 7% 11% 10% | 6% | 6% | 10% | 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% | 10% | 5% | 7% 6% 11% | 5% 8% | 7% 7% | 10% 5%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 7% 9% 9% 7% | 10% | 5% 8% 9% 10% | 7% | 11% | 10% | 7% 8% 6% 12% 9% 9% 7% | 10% 9% 8% 5% 2% 9% 15% 5% 3%
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 47%

Republican 21%

Independent/Other 27%
Region

NYC 39%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 35%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 54%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Political View

Liberal 29%

Moderate 41%

Conservative 25%
Union Household

Yes 29%

No 69%
Religion

Catholic 32%

Jewish 8%

Protestant 25%

Other 33%
Race/Ethnicity

White 65%

African American/Black 14%

Latino 11%
Gun Owner

Yes 21%

No 74%
Income

Less than $50,000 28%

$50,000 to $100,000 35%

$100,000 or more 31%
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